Agenda
For enquiries on this agenda, please contact:
Ann Sweeney , tel 020 8547 4629
email: ann.sweeney@kingston.gov.uk

Published on 4 March 2019

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
Date:

Tuesday 12 March 2019

Time:

7:30 pm

Place:

Guildhall, Kingston upon Thames
Members of the Committee
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan

(Chair)

Councillor Kim Bailey

(Vice Chair)

Councillor Zain Abbas
Councillor Rowena Bass
Councillor Jaesung Ha

Independent Member

Paul Eardley

Everyone is welcome to attend the meeting
This agenda is available to view on: www.kingston.gov.uk
You can also access this agenda through the Modern.gov app or by scanning the QR code
with your smartphone.

2

Meeting information
Accessibility


All meetings have access for people who may have mobility difficulties. Where there are
stairs, a lift or stairlift is available. Disabled parking spaces are available on site.
Toilet facilities will be easily accessible from the meeting room.
For people who are deaf or have hearing impairments, there is an induction loop (this may
only be available in the first 2 or 3 rows).






A large print copy of the agenda can be requested in advance.

Emergency evacuation arrangements
If the fire alarm sounds, please leave the building by the nearest exit. If you require assistance,
please remain seated and an Officer will assist you from the building.
Recording of the meeting
This meeting will be recorded and the recording will be available on the web site
(www.kingston.gov.uk) with the agenda and minutes.
Filming
Residents and journalists/media wishing to film meetings are permitted to do so but are asked to
give advance notice of this and respect any concerns expressed by people on being filmed.
Phrases used at meetings
Like all organisations, the Council has its own ‘jargon’. On the agenda and during debates
you will see/hear the following phrases:


Interests - Councillors must say if they have an interest in any of the items on the
agenda. Interests may be personal or pecuniary. Depending on the interests declared,
it might be necessary for the Councillor to leave the meeting. The detail on interests is in
Part 5A of the Constitution - Members’ Code of Conduct.

Minutes
The minutes briefly summarise the item and record the decision. They do not record who said
what during the debate.

3

AGENDA
Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Question Time
Up to 15 minutes are available at the start of the meeting to deal with questions which
have been submitted to the Chair from members of the public. Questions should be
submitted in writing before the meeting or handed in at the start of the meeting on the
green forms provided. Where a full reply cannot be given orally at the meeting, a written
reply will be sent to the questioner and members of the Committee.
Any questions directed to the external auditors – Grant Thornton - on which it is not
possible to give an immediate response will be noted and responded to in writing.
1.

Minutes
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018.

2.

External Audit Plan and Pension Fund Plan 18/19

Appendix A

3.

Annual Certification Letter

Appendix B

4.

Summary Corporate Risk Register Update

Appendix C

5.

Internal Audit Update

Appendix D

6.

Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Internal Audit Plan
2019/20

Appendix E

7.

Date of Next Meeting and dates for Municipal Year 2019/20
Next meeting Thursday 02 May 19
2019/20
Tuesday 30 Jul 19
Thursday 24 Oct 19
Thursday 23 Jan 20
Thursday 30 Apr 20

4
8.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The following resolution is included as a standard item which will only be relevant if
any exempt matter is to be considered at the meeting for which the Committee wish
to resolve to exclude the press and public:
To exclude the public from the meeting under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it is likely that exempt information, as
defined in paragraph x of Part I of Schedule 12A to the A
[...]
ey receive the risk register for scrutiny. It is
recommended that this occurs a minimum of every 6 months and a maximum of
quarterly.

3.

the updates on the risks for further review, selected at the meeting in November,
and the following recommendations are noted;
Emergency Planning - to note
a)

the recent improvements made to emergency planning resilience in Kingston
Council and further improvements in the pipeline.

b)

the actions to introduce the London Emergency Planning 2020
standardisation programme and resilience assurance programme across
Kingston Council, with the implementation programme on target to have the
required arrangements in place by September 2019.

c)

that a more detailed report on emergency planning resilience will
be brought to Community Engagement Committee in the spring 2019.

Brexit preparedness - to note
d)

the work underway across the council and with local partners to prepare for
a ‘no deal’ Brexit.

e)

that a more detailed, follow-up report will be taken to the Community
Engagement Committee - which has responsibility for contingency planning three months after the UK has left the EU, reporting on impacts on council
services, residents, communities and businesses

C2

KEY POINTS
1.

This is the the full Corporate Risk Register that committee reviews every
year and at the meeting the Committee chooses two risks to consider in
more detail at a later date.

2.

A list of high priority risks is provided - Annex 1. This follows the review of
the Corporate Risk Register at the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT)
meeting on 12 February,

3.

The reviews on the 3 risks selected at the last meeting are attached
Cyber-security and legacy systems

Annex 2

Emergency Planning and Brexit Readiness

Annex 3

Environmental Implications
4.

None arising from this report.

Author of report – Stephen Evans, Director Communities
Background papers
None other than those referred to in this report

C3

Annex 1
Corporate Risk Register
Risk scoring
Risks are
[...]
rformance network, which helps public sector organisations work together,
reduce duplication and share resources. The compliance process ensures that the
Council has the technical design, security, processes and procedures to manage
information securely. This also includes an external security test of the network.

7.

Cyber Essentials: Following a formal assessment by an external accreditation body,
Digital and IT have been awarded the Cyber Essentials Certification. The
certification gives peace of mind that defences will protect against the vast majority
of common cyber attacks. Digital and IT are currently carrying out a Cyber
Essentials Plus gap analysis with external assessors and looking to implement in
the future. Cyber Essentials Plus is a more rigorous test of our cyber security
systems.

8.

Phishing: “the fraudulent practice of sending emails purporting to be from reputable
companies in order to induce individuals to reveal personal information, such as
passwords and credit card numbers.” Phishing is one of the biggest risks for the
Council and on the internet in general. An inhouse tool has now been developed to
assist in raising awareness across the Council for the importance of being aware of
the risks of phishing and to ensure that staff are aware of what to look out for to
avoid falling for any scam and what to do if concerned.

C14

Annex 2
9.

Unsupported Hardware and Software including Operating System. Significant
progress has been made to remove unsupported operating systems over the past
12 months to ensure the Council is on supported and maintained versions. This is
an ongoing process as other hardware and software will regularly become end of
support. There is a programme of work that is continually reviewing and upgrading
across the Council.

10.

National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC): We have continued to foster our links with
the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC), which is part of GCHQ and are
participating in several initiatives with
[...]
ith any updates.

13.

The Council has reviewed and updated the Information Asset Register and
Retention and Disposal Schedule. These registers enable the Council to identify,
understand and manage information assets as well as any associated risks. These
will be reviewed and updated quarterly.

C15

Annex 2
14.

The Council’s website has been updated to comply with and reflect the change in
legislation and to provide clear guidance on how the public can exercise their data
rights. Privacy Notices are displayed on our webpage.

15.

Processes have been put in place for the new and existing data rights, these
include Subject Access Requests and the Right to Erasure. Staff receive training
and guidance on handling these requests.

16.

When ‘Consent’ is the necessary lawful basis for processing information we have
worked with teams to ensure that the correct process is being followed. The GDPR
sets a high standard for consent, this is documented in our Information Asset
Register ensuring that our obligations under Article 7 of the GDPR are met.

17.

Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) is a process to help us identify and
minimise the data protection risks to a project. The DPIA process has been
reviewed and embedded into the project management and commissioning process.

18.

Training and awareness for staff and Councillors on Information Governance
continues to take place. Those with specific roles such as Data Protection Officer,
Senior Information Risk Owner and Caldicott Guardian have had specific training.
Throughout the year training and drop in sessions have been provided to all staff.

19.

Review and ensure that the commissioning arrangements for any spin out or arms
length companies include satisfactory Information Governance and Security
requirements and that these are checked on a regular basis.

20.

There is a programme of work for 2019/20 to ensure that improvements continue to
be made in the management of Information.

Next Steps
21.

Forward pl
[...]
way to improve Emergency Planning resilience and
preparations for a ‘no deal’ Brexit.
Key Points and Recommendations
On Emergency Planning:.
A.
B.

C.

To note the recent improvements made to emergency planning resilience in
Kingston Council and further improvements in the pipeline.
To note the actions to introduce the London Emergency Planning 2020
standardisation programme and resilience assurance programme across
Kingston Council, with the implementation programme on target to have the
required arrangements in place by September 2019.
To note that a more detailed report on emergency planning resilience will be
brought to Community Engagement Committee in the spring 2019.

On Brexit preparedness:
D.

To note the work underway across the council and with local partners to
prepare for a ‘no deal’ Brexit.

E.

To note that a more detailed, follow-up report will be taken to the Community
Engagement Committee - which has responsibility for contingency planning three months after the UK has left the EU, reporting on impacts on council
services, residents, communities and businesses.

Emergency Planning Resilience
Improving emergency planning at the London-level
1.

In 2017, London Chief Executives agreed the London Emergency Planning
2020 programme, which states the level of resilience and emergency planning
that London should have by 2020 in order to make it more resilient to
emergency and disruptive incidents.

2.

Following the winter floods of 2013/2014 and London Boroughs support to the

C18

Grenfell Tower Fire, London Chief Executives agreed a standardisation
programme, to increase the interoperability & support London Boroughs can
provide to each other when large scale or pan London emergency or
disruptive incidents occur.
3.

The Standardisation Programme aims to align all emergency planning,
training and exercising arrangements, to enhance resilience across the
capital. This is being achieved by all boroughs participating in specific
workstreams to develop a standardised approach in the following areas:

4.

Emergency Plans & terminology: A new Command and Control system has
been established, with defined roles and responsibilities. Template plans, role
profiles and guides are being developed for these roles. All Kingston Council’s
emergency plans are being re-written to reflect these new structures & roles.

5.

Training: A standardised training programme, with guides, is being
developed and training commenced in January 2019 for some roles (council
Gold & Silver). All roles within the new structure will have received training by
the end of 2019.

6.

Exercising: A standard exercise programme, (one to one, e-learning, desktop
and activation / set up) is being developed and all staff undertaking roles
under standardisation will participate in emergency planning and response
exercises.

7.

To enable both London Emergency Planning 2020 and the Standardisation
programme to be effective, a new strategic command and control programme
“ London Concept of Operations” (known as Conops) has been implemented
and this sets out response levels at council Gold (previously Strategic),
council Silver (previously Tactical) & council Bronze (previously Operational),
Borough Emergency Coordination Centre and Emergency Shelter Roles.
See Appendix A for Local Authority Concept of Operations Structure.

8.

To monitor and give assurance on the effectiveness of the above
workstreams, a new set of resilience standards is being developed in
consultation with London Local Authorities, London Councils and the London
Resilience Group. This will enable boroughs to assess implementation and
performance against the new workstreams in a self assessment process, via
a peer review by another London Local Authority, and by external peer review
by an external body.

9.

Regarding the development of the new resilience standards, Kingston has
been an active member of the South West London Resilience Programme
Board, represented by the Director, Communities
[...]
are difficult to assess. Guidance from central government, the LGA, London
Councils and other local authorities have identified a common set of themes
which have been used as a framework for assessing the potential impacts for
a no deal Brexit, these are:
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Workforce
Citizens rights
Community Cohesion
Council funding
Supply chain
IT/systems
Legislation
Economy
Emergency Planning
Elections

18.

The Director, Communities has taken responsibility at SLT level for
overseeing the coordination Brexit monitoring and preparedness and the
Contingency Planning Manager has responsibility at an operational level.

19.

The council has established a cross-directorate Task and Finish Group which
brings together senior officer from across the council and Achieving for

C21

Children to assess the impact Brexit could have on the council, its residents
and communities and businesses.
20.

In consultation with local and regional partners, the Brexit Task and Finish
group is developing an impact log for a no deal exit on the workstreams areas
identified above, with mitigating actions to address some of the potential
impacts in the following areas:
● Community Cohesion - in consultation with faith groups, Community
groups and the Metropolitan Police.
● Economic impact on small and medium businesses - in consultation
with Kingston Chamber of Commerce, Kingston First, Kingston
University.
● Citizens Rights - in consultation with Kingston Citizen Advice Bureau,
Kingston Voluntary Action, Voluntary Sector Organisations working with
migrant groups, DWP, Kingston University, Kingston College.

21.

In addition, a review of the council’s Business Continuity arrangements is
underway, which will include the following:
- Review of Business Continuity Policy
- Review of Corporate Business Continuity Plan
- Creation of Directorate Business Continuity Plans
- Review service business continuity plans following a business impact
analysis, review direction of travel changes and Brexit impacts, completion
time scale (end of March 2019).

22.

The council is participating in pan-London Brexit arrangements, in conjunction
with London Council’s, LGA & London Resilience via weekly teleconference
and Brexit workshops.

23.

A pan-London Boroughs weekly reporting process has been established, with
London Boroughs reporting on Brexit impacts, planning and good practice to
London Council and MHCLG each Wednesday, this is then agreed as a
London report by Thursday and submitted to the national review, which takes
place each Friday.

24.

A report has been given to the Safer Kingston Partnership on 18 January
2019, on the Brexit arrangements and possible borough impacts at that point.
Partnership members are liaising regarding preparations for a no deal Brexit.

25.

 he Borough Resilience Forum (Borough Multi-agency Partners) is
T
monitoring borough based impacts and the March meeting will take the form
of a borough based Brexit workshop. Ongoing liaison between partners is
taking place to review the multiagency impact on the borough and on partner
agencies i.e. impacts on medical and medicine supply; workforce of provider
organisations.

C22

26.

Brexit preparations will continue until 29 March and response arrangements
will commence from 30 March. Additional resources may be required to
mitigate the impacts of exiting the EU, the scale of which will vary depending
on whether a deal is reached or these is no deal.

27.

It was recently announced that each London Borough will receive £210k over
two years (2018/19 and 2019/20) to help support Brexit preparations and
Kingston has also created a local Brexit contingency.

28.

A more detailed, follow-up report will be taken to the Community Engagement
Committee - which has responsibility for contingency planning - three months
after the UK has left the EU, reporting on impacts on council services,
residents, communities and businesses.

Resource Implications
None, currently managed within service resourc
[...]
f Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA). The PSIA standards came into effect from 1st
April 2013, were last updated in March 2016 and apply to local and central government,
and the NHS.

5.

One of the key requirements of the standards is that the purpose, authority and
responsibility of the internal audit activity must be formally defined in an internal audit
charter. The charter is a formal document which establishes the internal audit activity’s
position within the organisation, authorises access to records, personnel and physical
properties and defines the scope of activities.

6.

The strategy covers how the service will be developed and delivered, together with
the appropriate resourcing; an assessment of the risks which the audit service itself
faces; how internal audit will rely on the assurance provided by other providers, and
how the service will measure its performance and quality assure its services.

7.

The IA Charter and Strategy for 2019/20 is at Annex 1 to this report.

Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
8.

Internal Audit operate a risk based plan, driven in part by the Council’s Annual
Governance Statement (AGS), and established following discussions with Senior
Management, review of the AGS Action Plan and analysis of Departmental and
Corporate Risk Registers. To ensure compliance with PSIAS the risk based plan must
take into account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the
wider assurance framework. Consequently, it is not sufficient for the plan to focus
solely on the high risks from the Corporate Risk Register.

9.

To ensure sufficient coverage is delivered across the whole organisation, Internal
Audit combine the corporate assessment of risk with its own assessment of risk (the
Audit Universe) and knowledge of any emerging risks to produce a plan with sufficient
coverage of the Council’s activities. This enables the Head of Internal Audit to provide
the Council with an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the inter

Minutes of the meeting

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2019
(7:30 pm – 8:46 pm)
Councillor Yogan Yoganathan (Chair)
Councillor Kim Bailey (Vice Chair)
Councillor Zain Abbas
Councillor Rowena Bass
Councillor Jaesung Ha
Independent Member - Paul Eardley
Declarations of Interest - None
17.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting on 21 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record.

18.

External Audit Plan and Pension Fund Plan 18/19

Appendix A

The external Audit Plan to 31 March 20198 covers the key areas of challenges and
opportunities facing the Council and the work the auditors will be doing on the final
accounts audit and the value for money conclusion.
In addition to the presumed risks inherent in all audits two additional risks have been
identified. These relate to the valuation of the pension fund net liability and
valuation of assets - property, plant and equipment.
Budget management; medium term financial planning and Brexit have been
highlighted as significant risks on which the auditors will be doing further work as
part of this year’s Value for Money conclusions
On the Pension Fund the significant risk identified is the management override of
controls
Points raised in the discussion ranged over – the assessment of risk on
manipulation of funds received as government grants; how commercial revenues
are recognised in the accounts Brexit risks and how these will be assessed
received.
The scale of Audit fees and quality control of these was also raised. These are
within the set Public Sector Audit scales, the framework for which contains a number
of quality tests.
The Audit findings will be submitted to the Committee in July.
18

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STAN
12 MARCH 2019

Resolved that the Audit Plan and Pension Fund Plan is noted.
19.

Annual Certification Letter

Appendix B

The Council’s grant claims to central Government for Housing Benefit Subsidy
requires certification by the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton to confirm the
Council’s entitlement to funding.
The claim of £71.6m was certified and the testing work revealed no errors.
Resolved that

20.

1.

the certification of the Housing Benefit subsidy claims for 2017-18 and the fee
for this work is noted;

2.

the Finance Team is complimented on the claim being without error.

Summary Corporate Risk Register Update

Appendix C

A summary of the top 15 risks on the Corporate Risk register was considered. This
had been reviewed by the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) on 12 February.
The 2 red risks are the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit and Placement Costs.
Mitigating measures for all the risks were listed.
In response to a question on projections on income from investment properties it
was noted that the intention is to spread the risk across a wider range of properties.
Updates on the risks selected at the November meeting for more detailed review
were also presented.
Cyber Security and Information Governance
The Council complies with the Public Sector Network security requirements. The
assessment for this includes an external security test of the network.
Following a formal assessment by an external accreditation body, The Council has
also been awarded the Cyber Essentials Certification indicating that systems will
protect against the vast majority of common cyber attacks and Cyber Essentials
Plus certification, a more rigorous test of cyber security systems is being sought.
Phishing is one of the biggest risks for the Council and on the internet in general.
Tools are in use to test staff awareness of the risk and how to avoid falling for any
scam.
Links with the National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC), part of GCHQ, continue and
the Council is participating in several initiatives with them including being one of the
testing sites for the new improved Webcheck service. This continually scans the
internet facing infrastructure, websites (ending in .gov.uk), firewalls etc. for issues
and misconfigurations.

19

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS
12 MARCH 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

Significant progress has been made to remove unsupported operating systems over
the past year to ensure the Council is on supported and maintained versions.
Work continues across a number of areas to embed cyber security into the overall
Council Business Continuity Plans, finally better using of logging and reporting from
systems and use of threat intelligence
Information Governance
The Council’s website has been updated to comply with and reflect the changes in
legislation on Data Protection and to provide clear guidance on how the public can
exercise their data rights.
Privacy Notices are displayed on our webpage. Processes are in place for Subject
Access Requests and the Right to Erasure and other rights to data.
The Information Asset Register and Retention and Disposal Schedule has been
updated and will be reviewed quarterly.
A process of Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) is embedded in the
project management and commissioning process.
Services provided by arms length companies include satisfactory Information
Governance and Security requirements which are checked on a regular basis.
Training and awareness for staff and Councillors on Information Governance
continues with specific training for roles such as Data Protection Officer, Senior
Information Risk Owner and Caldicott Guardian have had specific training. Training
and drop in sessions are provided to all staff.
There is a programme of work for 2019/20 to ensure that improvements continue to
be made in the management of Information and cyber security.
Questions concerned internal and external audit of these arrangements
Emergency Planning
A Standardisation Programme aimed at aligning all emergency planning, training
and exercising arrangements, to enhance resilience across the capital by 2020 is in
progress. All boroughs are participating in specific workstreams to achieve more
resilience to emergency and disruptive incidents.
A new Command and Control system has been established, with defined roles and
responsibilities. Kingston’s emergency plans are being revised to reflect these. A
standardised training programme, started in January 2019 for senior roles. A
programme for all staff undertaking roles is being developed and they will participate
in emergency planning and response exercises.
Boroughs implementation and performance against the new workstreams will be
assessed in a self assessment process, via a peer review by another London Local
Authority, and by external peer review by an external body.
Kingston has an implementation programme and is an active member of the South
West London Resilience Programme Board, represented by the Director,
Communities and the Contingency Planning Manager.
The steps already taken and planned changes were noted
20

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STAN
12 MARCH 2019

Questions concerned the co-ordination of these arrangements and the Council’s
ability to execute them
Brexit preparedness
Guidance from central government, the LGA, London Councils and other local
authorities have identified a common set of themes which have been used as a
framework for assessing the potential impacts for a no deal Brexit
The council has established a cross-directorate Task and Finish Group and
including Achieving for Children to assess the impact Brexit could have on the
council, its residents and communities and businesses.
In consultation with local and regional partners, an impact log for a no deal exit with
mitigating actions to address some of the potential impacts in the following areas
has been developed:
Community Cohesion - in consultation with faith groups, Community groups
and the Metropolitan Police.
Economic impact on small and medium businesses - in consultation with
Kingston Chamber of Commerce, Kingston First, Kingston University.
Citizens Rights - in consultation with Kingston Citizen Advice Bureau, Kingston
Voluntary Action, Voluntary Sector Organisations working with migrant groups,
DWP, Kingston University, Kingston College.
A review of the Council’s business continuity arrangements is underway and the
Council is participating in pan-London Brexit arrangements, with London Council’s,
LGA & London Resilience via weekly teleconference and Brexit workshops.
The Safer Kingston Partnership on 18 January 2019, considered a report on the
Brexit arrangements and possible borough impacts at that point. Partnership
members are liaising regarding preparations for a no deal Brexit.
Ongoing liaison in the Borough Resilience Forum (Borough Multi-agency
Partners reviews the multiagency impact on the borough and on partner agencies
i.e. impacts on medical and medicine supply; workforce of provider organisations.
Funding of £210k for each London Borough over two years (2018/19 and 2019/20)
to help support Brexit preparations was recently announced and Kingston has also
created a local Brexit contingency.
A more detailed, follow-up report will be taken to the Community Engagement
Committee - which has responsibility for contingency planning - three months after
the UK has left the EU
Resolved that
1. the updates on the high priority risks are noted;
2. SLT will review the risk register on a quarterly basis and the Committee will
continue to review the register on a quarterly basis;
21

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS
12 MARCH 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

3. a report on the process for scrutinising risk and the relationship between the
role of this Committee and the Strategic Committees in considering risk is
considered at the July meeting;
4. the updates on the risks for further review, selected at the meeting in
November, and the following recommendations are noted;
Emergency Planning
a)

the recent improvements made to emergency planning resilience in Kingston
Council and further improvements in the pipeline.

b)

the actions to introduce the London Emergency Planning 2020
standardisation programme and resilience assurance programme across
Kingston Council, with the implementation programme on target to have the
required arrangements in place by September 2019.

c)

that a more detailed report on emergency planning resilience will
be brought to Community Engagement Committee in the spring 2019.

Brexit preparedness

21.

d)

the work underway across the council and with local partners to prepare for
a ‘no deal’ Brexit.

e)

that a more detailed, follow-up report will be taken to the Community
Engagement Committee - which has responsibility for contingency planning
- three months after the UK has left the EU, reporting on impacts on council
services, residents, communities and businesses

Internal Audit Update

Appendix D

The update on the work carried out by Internal Audit since November was
considered.
As at the report date approximately 84% of the plan has been completed based on
number of days delivered, this compares to 79% at this stage last year. This year’s
plan was weighted towards the second half of the year with more audits being
planned in Quarters 3 and 4. The total number of audits completed or in progress is
33. 8 have been cancelled or moved to the 2019/20 plan.
Since November 3 audits have been finalised with Limited assurance and 5 Priority
1 recommendations have been raised, these were detailed in Annex 3 of the report
and considerable progress has been made on their implementation.
On the follow up of earlier Priority 1 recommendations, there are 10 which have
exceeded their initial agreed implementation date. These were detailed in paragraph
11 of the report. Progress on these has been good, particularly on the 4 audits
which raised multiple recommendations.
Questions raised concerned
Housing Repair system – procurement of the new system is ongoing.
22

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STAN
12 MARCH 2019

Adult Care Income – a project is in place on the updating of recording
procedures; linking with other Council financial systems so that forecasts, billing
and payments move away from manual processes.
Management development and training- the capability of the system will now
provide monthly reporting on training completed and any instances where
mandatory training modules are incomplete.
SEND audit – the timing of this has been reviewed and it will be in 2019-20.
The scope of the audit has not yet been defined.
Coombe Hill Junior School – the 3 P1 recommendations relate mainly to
documentation procedures.
Progress on the Achieving for Children Audit plan is reported separately to the AFC
Audit Committee. To date 83% of the plan has been completed and 3 Priority 1
recommendations raised since the November report. These were set out in Annex
4.
Resolved that the update on the work undertaken by Internal Audit since November
2018, the Priority 1 recommendations raised and progress being made to address
the issues identified is noted.
22.

Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Internal Audit Plan
2019/20

Appendix E

The proposed Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Internal Audit Plan for
2019/20 as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) was
presented for approval
The Charter meets the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
and is a formal document which establishes the position of the internal audit activity
within the organisation. It authorises access to records, personnel and physical
properties and defines the scope of activities.
The strategy covers how the service will be developed and delivered, together with
the appropriate resourcing; an assessment of the risks which the audit service itself
faces; how internal audit will rely on the assurance provided by other providers, and
how the service will measure its performance and quality assurance.
Internal audit work is undertaken by the South West London Audit Partnership
(SWLAP) across the 5 Boroughs - Kingston, Merton, Sutton, Richmond &
Wandsworth. This also includes Achieving for Children (AfC).
The Audit Plan is risk based and has a wider focus than the high risks from the
Corporate Risk Register. It is drawn up by combining the corporate assessment of
risk with Internal Audit’s own assessment of risk (the Audit Universe) and knowledge
of any emerging risks.
A key element of the process is discussions with Senior Management and analysis
of Departmental and Corporate Risk Registers.
23

AUDIT, GOVERNANCE & STANDARDS
12 MARCH 2019

ROYAL BOROUGH OF KINGSTON UPON THAMES

The plan developed is deliverable within the 775.5 days commissioned by the
Shared Service Board. This is 78 days more than in 2018/19 (697.5 days).
It includes the complete Audit Plan for Achieving for Children – 280 days - split
equally between Kingston and Richmond. The plan was presented to the AfC Audit
Committee in January.
The Plan is flexible to accommodate changing audit needs during the year reflecting
changes in risks and accommodating changing management and organisational
priorities.
The plan will be monitored by the Shared Service Board and any significant changes
will be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and this Committee.
A key objective of the shared service is providing an efficient and cost effective
service, standardisation of audit methodology, the delivery of shared audits over
more than one partner and a structural review of the service has resulted in a 2%
saving for 2019/20 across the partnership.
The approach in the Plan was supported.
Resolved that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy and Internal Audit Plan for
2019/20 is approved
Date of Next Meeting and dates for Municipal Year 2019/20
Next meeting Thursday 02 May 19
2019/20
Tuesday 30 Jul 19
Thursday 24 Oct 19
Thursday 23 Jan 20
Thursday 30 Apr 20

Signed…………………………………………………….Date…………………
Chair

24

